CITY OF WAYNESBORO, VIRGINIA
STAFF REPORT
ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT
ZTA 21-012

January 18, 2022, Amended February 14, 2022
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The Q, LLC, c/o Milestone Partners, Attn: L.J. Lopez
300 2nd Street NE, Charlottesville, VA 22902
This change affects single-family lots less than 64 feet in width
Amend City Code Section 98.5.1.5.A.3.(g) to remove “singlefamily detached” and add additional language in “(h) For single
family detached, the maximum width of impervious vehicle
travel ways and parking areas located within the required front
yard setback shall not exceed 16 feet.”
Section 7.3.2.B (Initiation of a Zoning Text Amendment)
1. Application
2. Proposed ordinance
Planning Commission recommended approval on 5-0 vote.

1. Nature of Request
LJ Lopez of Milestone Partners, developer of the Ivy Commons subdivision (representing
property owner The Q, LLC), has requested an amendment to the City Code Section 98.5.1.5.A.3
addressing driveway width.
2. Background
The current ordinance reads: “For single family detached, single family attached, zero lot line
houses, two family duplexes and corner lot duplexes, the maximum width of impervious
vehicular travel ways and parking areas located within the required front yard setback shall not
exceed 12 feet or 25% of the lot width, whichever is greater.” The purpose of the parking design
ordinance is to reduce the amount of paved surface covering front lawns in residential areas.
The proposed change would affect only single-family detached homes by allowing a 16-foot
wide driveway through the front yard setback. The current ordinance caps the width of the
driveway for a single-family home for a 50-foot wide lot at 12.5 feet through the front yard
setback. In a dense cluster development, the minimum required lot width is 45 feet, which
implies a maximum driveway width of 12 feet. These widths are generous for a single parked
car, but not enough for two cars to park side by side.
The applicant is the developer of Ivy Commons, a cluster development with a typical lot width of
52 feet. The applicant has requested that the ordinance be amended to allow for driveways as
wide as 16-feet to allow two cars to park side by side.
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Staff’s proposed language is below in red:
(g)

For single family detached, single family attached, zero lot line houses, two family
duplexes and corner lot duplexes, the maximum width of impervious vehicle travel ways
and parking areas located within the required front yard setback shall not exceed 12
feet or 25% of the lot width, whichever is greater.

(h)

For single family detached, the maximum width of impervious vehicle travel ways and
parking areas located within the required front yard setback shall not exceed 16 feet.

3. Approval Criteria
In evaluating any proposed zoning text amendment, Section 7.3.8 of the Zoning Ordinance
requires the Planning Commission and the City Council to consider the following six criteria
(provided in italic below).
A. Whether such amendment is consistent with good zoning practice;
B. Public necessity, convenience, and general welfare to the extent such factors are
pertinent to the subject matter of the amendment;
C. The extent to which the proposed text amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and the remainder of this Chapter, including, specifically, the purpose and intent
statements of Section 1.5;
D. The extent to which the proposed text amendment represents a new idea not considered in
the existing ordinance, or represents a revision necessitated by changing circumstances
over time;
E. Whether or not the proposed text amendment corrects an error in the chapter; and
F. Whether or not the proposed text amendment revises the chapter to comply with State or
Federal statutes or case law.
4. Analysis
The applicant’s request would make it easier to provide a standard two-car driveway for singlefamily detached homes on smaller lots, including those in cluster developments. The proposed
text amendment would allow all single-family detached homes to have a 16-foot wide driveway,
while keeping in place the existing guidelines for the other housing types, since those housing
types can be built on much narrower lots. Allowing this flexibility for single-family detached
houses will ensure they can provide the required 2 parking spaces.
While staff and many citizens hope to see more walking and use of public transportation, the
density of the larger region makes car ownership a necessity for most households, whether they
can afford a large or small lot. According to the 2019 American Community Survey, 91.5% of
Waynesboro residents commute to work via car and there are 92 cars for every 100 adult
residents. The ratio is even higher for owner-occupied housing units.
Pictured below are several examples of existing adjacent 2-car driveways in narrow lot
subdivision similar to the one proposed. Note that the driveways pictured are 18 feet wide rather
than 16 feet:
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Reasons to consider the change:
The City’s revised subdivision ordinance allows reduced road width, limiting on-street parking.
Additionally, the ordinance does not allow alleys, the traditional method of providing parking
access in dense urban neighborhoods, because the City has no budget to maintain them.
Allowing wider driveways would be convenient for residents and would reduce the burden of
enforcing traffic and emergency access requirements. In an environment where developers are
committed to providing 2-car garages, narrower driveways could also look odd if they don’t line
up with the garage door.
Given that the applicant (and other developers) can already construct 12 to 13-foot wide
impervious driveways, 16 feet wide is a relatively minor increase. If the driveways are
constructed at 13 feet, it is possible that new home buyers will quickly attempt to increase the
width or park in the grass adjacent to the driveway. This has been the outcome in the Hopeman
Station and Evershire neighborhoods where the expansions occurred before the current ordinance
was passed and not caught by zoning enforcement officers. Expansions such as these do violate
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the zoning ordinance but are difficult for the zoning enforcement officers to enforce for a variety
of reasons. Driveway permits do not require a site plan, making it difficult for zoning officials to
determine if an expansion would violate the ordinance. If a property owner is caught violating
the ordinance after the fact, the only remedy is to require the property owner to tear up the
expansion at significant cost. It can also be difficult to prove when the violation occurred if it is
not flagged immediately.
Reasons to consider keeping the current ordinance:
The purpose of the parking area design ordinance is to ensure that pavement and parked cars do
not dominate the streetscape in residential areas. In cluster developments and traditional
neighborhood zones, smaller lots mean that large driveways break up the landscape more
frequently and cover a larger portion of front yards.
The city’s ordinance also limits the amount of impervious surface generating water runoff. Any
subdivision must already process its stormwater via adequate infrastructure, but the ordinance
attempts to keep as much stormwater on each individual lot. This is a relatively minor benefit,
since turf grass used in most front lawns provides relatively poor infiltration as well.
The current code allows for a wider driveway if it is constructed with a surface such as
permeable pavers. These are significantly more expensive to construct and maintain, but can
provide an innovative way to process urban stormwater on-site. See below for a similar example
of a narrow lot with a single-car driveway and single-car garage:

5. Recommendations
Planning Commission recommended approval of the proposed text amendment on a 5-0 vote.
cc: LJ Lopez, Milestone Partners
Todd Wood, Deputy City Manager, Operations
Laura Martin, Zoning Administrator
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Tony Smith, Infrastructure Engineer
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Attachment 1: Application
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Attachment 2: Ordinance
Sec. 98-5.1.5. Parking area design.
All parking and loading spaces shall be provided with safe and convenient access to a public street and be
subject to the site plan review procedures of Sec. 98-7.7.
A. Dimensions and Access.
1. Each parking stall shall be striped.
2. Each parking space and the maneuvering area thereto shall be located entirely within the boundaries
of the site.
3. All parking spaces and aisles shall comply with the following minimum requirements.
Parking Space and Aisle Dimensions
Angle
Width of
Depth of Stall 90 Degrees Width of Aisle (feet)
Width of Stall Parallel
(degrees) Stall (feet)
to Aisle (feet)
to Aisle (feet)
One-way
Two-way
45
9 feet
21.1 feet
13 feet
20 feet
12.7 feet
45
10 feet
21.1 feet
13 feet
20 feet
14.1 feet
60
9 feet
22.3 feet
15 feet
—
10.4 feet
60
10 feet
22.3 feet
14 feet
—
11.6 feet
90
9 feet
18 feet
—
24 feet
9 feet
90
10 feet
18 feet
—
22 feet
10 feet
Parallel
9 feet
9 feet (width)
13 feet
24 feet
22 feet
(a)

Parking spaces (90 degree only) that abut a landscape island may be reduced in length to
16 feet provided that the island is a minimum of four feet in depth and protected by wheel
stops or curb.

(b)

Parking spaces (90 degree only) that abut a sidewalk adjacent to a building may be reduced
in length to 16 feet provided that the sidewalk is a minimum of six feet in width.

(c)

The width of the alley may be assumed to be a portion of the maneuvering space
requirement for parking facilities located adjacent to a public alley.

(d)

In no event shall pavement be located within six feet of a right-of-way, unless the
pavement is part of an entrance driveway.

(e)

Grades within parking lots shall not exceed six percent.

(f)

Tandem parking for up to one space in the driveway in front of a garage shall be permitted
and count toward required parking.

(g)

For single family detached, single family attached, zero lot line houses, two family duplexes
and corner lot duplexes, the maximum width of impervious vehicle travel ways and parking
areas located within the required front yard setback shall not exceed 12 feet or 25% of the
lot width, whichever is greater.

(h)

For single family detached, the maximum width of impervious vehicle travel ways and
parking areas located within the required front yard setback shall not exceed 16 feet.
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